1
dc1270Af
DEMO MANUAL DC1270A
 DESCRIPTION
LTC3852EUDD
Low VIN, High Effi ciency
 Step-Down DC/DC Converter
Demonstration circuit 1270A is a low input voltage, high

DEMO MANUAL DC1270A
QUICK START PROCEDURE
Figure 2. Measuring Output Voltage Ripple
Figure 3. Effi ciency vs Load Current
PARTS LIST
ITEM QUANTITY
REFERENCE-
DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURERS PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 2 CIN2, CIN1 Cap., POSCAP 220μF 6.3V 20% 7343 SANYO 6TPE220MI
2 2 CIN6, CIN5 Cap., X5R 10μF 16V 20% 1206 Taiyo Yuden EMK316BJ106ML
3 1 COUT1 Cap., X5R 100μF 6.3V 20% 1210 AVX 12106D107MAT2A
4 2 COUT3, COUT4 Cap., POSCAP 330μF 4V 20% SANYO 4TPE330MI
5 1 C1 Cap., X5R 2.2μF 10V 10% 0603 Taiyo Yuden LMK107BJ225MA
6 4 C2, C7, C14, C15 Cap., X5R 4.7μF 10V 10% 0603 Taiyo Yuden LMK107BJ475KA
7 1 C3 Cap., X7R 100pF 25V 10% 0603 AVX 06033C101KAT2A
8 1 C4 Cap., X7R 0.01μF 100V 10% 0603 AVX 06031C103KAT2A
9 3 C5, C6, C11 Cap., X7R 0.1μF 25V 10% 0603 AVX 06033C104KAT2A
10 1 C8 Cap., X7R 2200pF 25V 20% 0603 AVX 06033C222MAT2A
11 1 C9 Cap., X7R 150pF 25V 10% 0603 AVX 06033C151KAT1A
12 2 C12, C16 Cap., NPO 1000pF 25V 10% 0603 AVX 06033A102KAT1A
13 1 D1 Schottky Diode, 30V Central Semi. CMDSH-3
14 1 L1 Inductor, 0.4uH Vitec 59PR9875N
+ _
COUT

FSW = 400kHz
QTOP = 1 × SIR438DP
QBOT = 1 × SIR438DP
CCM
PS
BM
4
dc1270Af
DEMO MANUAL DC1270A
ITEM QUANTITY
REFERENCE-
DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURERS PART NUMBER
15 2 Q1,mQ3 Mosfet-N Channel, 30V/45A LFPAK Renesas RJK0330DPB-00-J0
Q1,mQ3 (Alternate) Mosfet-N Channel, Reduced Qg, 25V SO-8 Vishay SiliconixSiR438DP
16 1 RS1 Res., 0.002 1/2W 1% 2010 Vishay WSL-2010-2L000-F-EA
17 3 R1, R16, R17 Res., Chip 100k 0.06W 5% 0603 Vishay CRCW0603104JNEA
18 1 R2 Res., Chip 10 0.06W 5% 0603 Vishay CRCW0603100JNEA
19 8 R3, R6, R10, R13,
R22-R25
Res/Jumper, Chip 0Ω 1/16W 1 AMP 0603 Vishay CRCW0603000ZOEA
20 1 R5 Res., Chip 82.5k 0.06W 1% 0603 Vishay CRCW060382K5FKEA
21 1 R7 Res., Chip 1k 0.06W 5% 0603 Vishay CRCW06031K00JNEA
22 1 R9 Res., Chip 5.90k 0.06W 1% 0603 Vishay CRCW06035K90FKEA
23 2 R12, R11 Res., Chip 100 0.06W 5% 0603 Vishay CRCW0603100RJNEA
24 1 R19 Res., Chip 20k 0.06W 1% 0603 Vishay CRCW06032002FKEA
25 1 R20 Res., Chip 17.4k 0.06W 1% 0603 Vishay CRCW06031742FKEA
26 1 R21 Res/Jumper, Chip 0Ω 1/8W 1 AMP 0805 Vishay CRCW08050000ZOEA
27 1 U1 I.C., Volt. Reg. QFN(24)(UDD) 3mm × 5mm Linear Tech. Corp. LTC3852EUDD
Additional Circuit Components
1 0 CIN3, CIN4 Cap., POSCAP 220μF 6.3V 20% 7343 Sanyo 6TPE220MI
2 0 COUT2 Cap., X5R 100μF 6.3V 20% 1210 AVX 12106D107MAT2A